

NO. 01-06-00423-CV

In the First District Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas

CHRISTOPHER G. DECLAIRE,

Appellant,

v.

G&B MCINTOSH FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 269TH DISTRICT COURT
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
TRIAL COURT CAUSE No. 2004-32948-A

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KEELING & DOWNES, P.C.

Byron C. Keeling
State Bar No. 11157980
Ruth B. Downes
State Bar No. 06085330
JP Morgan Chase Tower
600 Travis, Suite 6750
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (832) 214-9900
Facsimile: (832) 214-9908

LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN E. BRO

Brian E. Bro
State Bar No. 0303000
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone: (281) 772-3064
Facsimile: (281) 265-9181

Attorneys for Appellant Christopher G. DeClaire

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
REFERENCE CITATION GUIDE	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	xvi
ISSUES PRESENTED	xvii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DECLAIRE COMMITTED FRAUD AGAINST G&B	14
A. <u>The Evidence in the Record is Legally and Factually Insufficient to Establish that DeClaire Intended G&B to Rely on Any Alleged Misrepresentation</u>	15
B. <u>The Evidence in the Record is Legally and Factually Insufficient to Establish that G&B Reasonably or Justifiably Relied on Any Alleged Misrepresentation</u>	18
C. <u>The Trial Court’s Findings Will Not Support a Judgment in G&B’s Favor on Any Unpleaded Fraud Theory</u>	22
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT AGAINST DECLAIRE FOR BREACH OF AN ALLEGED ORAL AGREEMENT INCONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS OF THE PROMISSORY NOTE	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

A. As a Matter of Law, G&B and DeClaire Never Entered Into a Valid and Enforceable Oral Agreement 24

1. *The Parol Evidence Rule and the Merger Doctrine Bar G&B From Asserting the Existence of an Alleged Oral Agreement Inconsistent with the Terms of the Written Promissory Note* 25

2. *Any Alleged Oral Agreement Between G&B and DeClaire Was Preliminary and Lacked the Essential Terms Necessary for a Court to Enforce the Agreement as a Valid Contract under Texas Law* 29

3. *The Evidence is Legally and Factually Insufficient to Establish That G&B and DeClaire Entered into a Valid and Enforceable Oral Agreement* 32

B. The Unambiguous Terms of the Written Promissory Note, Which DeClaire Signed and Which G&B Accepted, Are Binding on the Parties 34

1. *As a Matter of Law, the Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the Written Promissory Note Was Unenforceable for Lack of Consideration* 34

2. *As a Matter of Law, the Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the Limited Recourse Clause in the Promissory Note Was the Product of a Mutual Mistake* 36

3. *As a Matter of Law, the Trial Court Erred in Concluding that G&B Did Not Accept, and that the Parties Did Not Reach a Meeting of the Minds With Respect to, the Limited Recourse Clause in the Promissory Note* 40

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DECLAIRE WAS LIABLE TO G&B UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF UNJUST ENRICHMENT 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DECLAIRE
COULD NOT MAINTAIN A USURY CLAIM OR DEFENSE 44

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ISSUING CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF G&B’S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF 48

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES,
POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST AND COSTS WHERE G&B FAILED TO
ESTABLISH ITS RIGHT TO JUDGMENT 49

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

APPENDIX 53

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Heath Holdings USA, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:03-CV-1634G, 2004 WL 1144062 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2004) . . .	16
<i>Airborne Freight Corp. v. C.R. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 847 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1993, writ denied)	17
<i>American Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Paul</i> , 927 S.W.2d 239 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied)	15
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997)	18
<i>Antonini v. Harris County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 999 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.)	17, 40
<i>Austin Hardwoods, Inc. v. Vanden Berghe Co.</i> , 917 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1995, writ denied)	12
<i>B&M Mach. Co. v. Avionic Enters., Inc.</i> , 569 S.W.2d 624 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1978, no writ)	40
<i>Barnett v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2001, pet. denied)	19
<i>Bartlett v. Schmidt</i> , 33 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2000, pet. denied)	18
<i>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Schleider</i> , 124 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, pet. denied)	30
<i>Boggan v. Data Sys. Network Corp.</i> , 969 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001)	18
<i>Brown v. Aztec Rig Equip., Inc.</i> , 921 S.W.2d 835 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ denied)	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Catalina v. Blasdel,
881 S.W.2d 295 (Tex. 1994) 12

Centerpoint Energy Houston Elec., L.L.P. v. The Old TJC Co.,
177 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied) 36

Chilton Ins. Co. v. Pate & Pate Enters., Inc.,
930 S.W.2d 877 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ) 50

Cigna Ins. Co. v. Rubalcada,
960 S.W.2d 408 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no pet.) 39

City of Beaumont v. Spivey,
1 S.W.3d 385 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1999, pet. denied) 12

City of Keller v. Wilson,
168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005) 21, 32

Clark v. Dedina,
658 S.W.2d 293 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, writ dismiss'd) 26

Consolidated Gas & Equip. Co. v. Thompson,
405 S.W.2d 333 (Tex. 1966) 23

Copeland v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995) 29

CRSS, Inc. v. Runion,
992 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no writ) 29

Curry v. Texas Co.,
18 S.W.2d 256 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1929, writ denied) 35

De Villagomez v. First Nat'l Bank,
No. 13-04-367-CV, 2005 WL 1832800 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi
Aug. 4, 2005, pet. denied) 41

Doctors Hosp. 1997, L.P. v. Sambuca Houston, L.P.,
154 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. abated) 44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Dolcefino v. Randolph,
19 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied) 32

DRC Parts & Accessories, L.L.C. v. VM Motori, S.P.A.,
112 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, pet. denied) 27

Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Page Petroleum, Inc.,
853 S.W.2d 505 (Tex. 1993) 21

Durham v. Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co.,
599 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1980, no writ) 37

Eagle Prop., Ltd. v. Scharbauer,
807 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. 1990) 15

Enos v. Leediker,
214 S.W.2d 694 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1948, no writ) 42

Ernst & Young, L.L.P. v. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001) 15, 16, 18

Estes v. Republic Nat’l Bank,
462 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. 1970) 37, 38, 41

Everett v. TK-Taito, L.L.C.,
178 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005, no pet.) 44

Exxon Corp. v. West Tex. Gathering Co.,
868 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1993) 24

Fears v. Mechanical Indus. Technicians, Inc.,
654 S.W.2d 524 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 45, 46

Federal Sign v. Texas So. Univ.,
951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997) 36

Fina Supply, Inc. v. Abilene Nat’l Bank,
726 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. 1987) 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

First Union Nat’l Bank v. Richmond Capital Partners I, L.P.,
168 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, no pet.) 43

First Victoria Nat’l Bank v. Briones,
788 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1990, writ denied) 26

Fish v. Tandy Corp.,
948 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1997, pet. denied) 26

Fisher Controls, Inc. v. Gibbons,
911 S.W.2d 135 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, writ denied) 19

Fort Worth Indep. School Dist. v. City of Fort Worth,
22 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2000) 31

Gult & Basco Co. v. Buchanan,
707 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 26

G-W-L, Inc. v. Robichaux,
643 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. 1982) 19

Haden v. David J. Sacks, P.C.,
No. 01-01-00200-CV, 2006 WL 2567672 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]
Sept. 7, 2006, no pet. h.) 25

Heldenfels Bros. v. City of Corpus Christi,
832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992) 43

Holley v. Grigg,
65 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2001, no pet.) 39

Howeth v. Davenport,
311 S.W.2d 480 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1958, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 28

In re Media Arts Group, Inc.,
116 S.W.3d 900 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, orig.
proceeding) 20, 23

In re Prudential Ins. Co.,
148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Johns v. Jaeb,
518 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1974, no writ) 45

Leon Ltd. v. Albuquerque Commons Partnership,
862 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1993, no writ) 25

Litton v. Hanley,
823 S.W.2d 428 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no writ) 25

Lynx Expl. & Prod. Co. v. 4-Sight Operating Co.,
891 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1995, writ denied) 32

Marshall v. Kusch,
84 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied) 15, 16

McGoodwin v. McGoodwin,
181 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, pet. denied) 37

Meru v. Huerta,
136 S.W.3d 383 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2004, no pet.) 29

Murphy v. Canion,
797 S.W.2d 944 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1990, no writ) 34

Najarro v. SASI Int’l, Ltd.,
904 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1990) 45

Neeley v. Bankers Trust Co.,
757 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1985) 29, 30

Neuhaus v. Kain,
557 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1977, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 15

Oakrock Expl. Co. v. Killam,
87 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, pet. denied) 29

Pan Am. Bank v. Nowland,
650 S.W.2d 879 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Partners in Building, L.P. v. Jamail,
No. 03-03-00709-CV, 2004 WL 2900475 (Tex. App.—Austin
Dec. 16, 2004, no pet. h.) 39

Payne v. Laughlin,
486 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1972, no writ) 22

Pegasus Energy Group, Inc. v. Cheyenne Petroleum Co.,
3 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1999, pet. denied) 13

Pellegrini v. Cliffwood-Blue Moon Joint Venture, Inc.,
115 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2003, no pet.) 18

Phoenix Network Technologies (Europe) Ltd. v. Neon Sys., Inc.,
177 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet. h.) 37

Pinemont Bank v. DuCroz,
528 S.W.2d 877 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1975,
writ ref’d n.r.e.) 47

Precast Structures, Inc. v. City of Houston,
942 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, no writ) 13

Priest v. First Mortgage Co.,
659 S.W.2d 869 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 36

Robinson v. Rudy,
666 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 45

Roman v. Roman,
193 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet. h.) 42

Sammons v. Elder,
940 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, writ denied) 13

Sapphire Homes, Inc. v. Gilbert,
426 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1968, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 45, 46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Searcy v. DDA, Inc.,
No. 05-05-00982-CV, 2006 WL 2373530 (Tex. App.—Dallas
Aug. 17, 2006, no pet. h.) 32, 40

Skeen v. Slavik,
555 S.W.2d 516 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1977, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 45

Slade v. Phelps,
446 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1969, no writ) 35

Solis v. Evins,
951 S.W.2d 44 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1997, no writ) 29

Springs Window Fashions Div., Inc. v. The Blind Maker, Inc.,
184 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, vacated) 26

Stoner v. Thompson,
578 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. 1979) 22

Sun Oil Co. v. Bennett,
125 Tex. 540, 84 S.W.2d 447 (1935) 38

T.O. Stanley Boot Co. v. Bank of El Paso,
847 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1992) 30, 31, 49

Terry v. Teachworth,
431 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1968,
writ ref’d n.r.e.) 45

Texas Export Development Corp. v. Schleder,
519 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1974, no writ) 27

Thigpen v. Locke,
363 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. 1962) 18

Thompson v. Chrysler First Bus. Credit Corp.,
840 S.W.2d 25 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, no writ) 25

Tigner v. City of Angleton,
949 S.W.2d 887 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, no writ) 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Town North Nat'l Bank v. Broaddus,
569 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1978) 26, 27

Traweek v. Radio Brady, Inc.,
441 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1969, writ ref'd n.r.e.) 30

U.S. Quest Ltd. v. Kimmons,
228 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2000) 23

US Bank, N.A. v. Prestige Ford Garland L.P.,
170 S.W.3d 272 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, no pet.) 48

Valero Energy Corp. v. Teco Pipeline Co.,
2 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.) 38

Weitzman v. Steinberg,
638 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1982, no writ) 29

Wiley v. Bertelsen,
770 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1989, no writ) 29

Williams v. Glash,
789 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. 1990) 37

Wilson & Wilson Tax. Serv., Inc. v. Mohammed,
131 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.) 50

Wright v. Christian & Smith,
950 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1997, no pet.) 24

Zac Smith & Co. v. Otis Elevator Co.,
734 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1987) 12

Statutes, Rules and Restatements

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 551 cmt. k (1977) 18

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 38.001 (Vernon Supp. 2006) 50

TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 301.002(a)(17) (Vernon Supp. 2006) 45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 302.001(b) (Vernon Supp. 2006)	47
TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 305.001(a) (Vernon Supp. 2006)	45
TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. §§ 305.001(a) & 305.002(a) (Vernon Supp. 2006)	48
TEX. R. CIV. P. 93(9)	34
TEX. R. CIV. P. 94	36, 39
 Other	
Mark A. Glasser & Keith A. Rowley, <i>On Parol: The Construction and Interpretation of Written Agreements and the Role of Extrinsic Evidence in Contract Litigation,</i> 49 BAYLOR L. REV. 657, 710 (1997)	25
Scott G. Night & Terry W. Conner, <i>Overview of Texas Usury Laws and Recurring Usury Problems,</i> 36 TEX. J. BUS. L. 1, 17-18 (1999)	45
